FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 1952 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill Number 72, "An Act to amend Public Law 1, First Guam Legislature, First Special Session", was on the 26th day of January, 1952, duly and regularly passed.

A. B. WON PAT Speaker

A. S. N. DUENAS Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 30 th day of January, 1952, at \_11:37\_ o'clock <u>A</u>. M.

R. S. HERMAN Secretary of Guam

APPROVED:

ATTESTED:

CARLTON SKINNER GOVERNOR OF GUAM

26, 1852 Dated:

FIRST GUAM LEGISLATURE 1952 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill Number 72, "An Act to amend Public Law 1, First Guam Legislature, First Special Session", was on the 26th day of January, 1952, duly and regularly passed.

A. B. WON PAT Speaker

A. S. N. DUENAS Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 30 th day of January, 1952, at \_11:37\_ o'clock <u>A</u>. M.

R. S. HERMAN Secretary of Guam

APPROVED:

ATTESTED:

CARLTON SKINNER GOVERNOR OF GUAM

26, 1852 Dated:

## FIRST GUAN LESISLATURE 1952 (SECOND) Regular Session

1000	
1	Bill No. 72
2	Public Law 43 Introduced by 9. B. Leon Guerrero
3	
4	An Act to amend Public Law 1, First Guam Legislature, First Special Session.
5	Tegibletato, millo special septient
6	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
7	Section 1. Section 6 of Public Law 1 enacted by the First
8	Guam Legislature, First Special Session is hereby repealed and a new
9	section 6 is added to read:
10	"Sec. 6. Before adopting any schedule of water rates,
11	or any amendment thereof, the Board shall hold at least
12	one public hearing thereon, notice of the time and place
13	of which shall be given by at least one publication in a
14	newspaper of general circulation in Guam, at least ten
15	days before the date of said hearing. The Board, with
16	the unanimous consent of its members, may subpoena
17	witnesses, books and records."
18	Section 2. This is an urgency measure and shall become
19	effective upon approval by the Governor.
20	
21	
22	
23	•
24	
25	
26 27	
28	
20	
30	
31	
32	